
 

 
DATE:  May 31, 2016 
 
TO:  Margie C. Rose, Acting City Manager 
   
 
FROM: Annette Rodriguez, Director of Health 
                      annetter@cctexas.com 
  (361) 826-7205 

 
Isidoro Prado, Public Health Administrator 
IsidoroP@cctexas.com 
(361) 826-7321 
 
Maria Pedraza, Procurement Manager, Finance 

  MariaPe@cctexas.com   
  361-826-3176 
 
                         
 
 
 
 
 
CAPTION: 
Motion authorizing the Director of the Public Health District or designee to execute contract 
amendments with Advanced Cheer Athletics LLC; Apex Personal Training and Nutrition; 
Benavides Fitness, LLC; and Twisted Cheer Company to provide additional services and funding 
pursuant to existing MEND Childhood Obesity Program service agreements for a total 
expenditure not to exceed $770,000. Funds have been budgeted by Corpus Christi-Nueces 
County Public Health District (CCNCPHD) in the 1115 Transformation Waiver Fund. 
 
Advanced Cheer Athletics, LLC 
6801 Weber Road. 

Apex Personal Training and Nutrition, LLC 
4117 South Staples Suite 260 

Corpus Christi, Texas   Corpus Christi, Texas  
$250,000 $ 150,000 

  
Benavides Fitness LLC 
1504 Redbird Drive  

Twisted Cheer Company 
3010 Old Kingsville Road 

Rockport, Texas  Alice, Texas  
$170,000 $200,000 

 
 
PURPOSE: 
The purpose of this agenda Item is to obtain authority to execute Amendment No.1 to Advanced 
Cheer Athletics, LLC; Apex Personal Training and Nutrition; Benavides Fitness, LLC and 
Twisted Cheer Company, for the MEND Childhood Obesity Program for the Corpus Christi 

First Amendments to Mind Exercise Nutrition Do it (MEND) Childhood Obesity Program Service 
Agreements 

Delivery Partners: Advanced Cheer Athletics, LLC; Apex Personal Training and Nutrition; 
Benavides Fitness, LLC; and Twisted Cheer Company 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 
        Future Item for the City Council Meeting of May 31, 2016 

Action Item for the City Council Meeting June 14, 2016 

mailto:annetter@cctexas.com
mailto:IsidoroP@cctexas.com
mailto:MariaPe@cctexas.com


Nueces County Public Health District (CCNCPHD). 
 
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:  
Delivery Partners will exceed original contract amount of $49,000 due to increased number of 
MEND program participants. Additional contract funds will enable CCNCPHD to reach more 
children in our surrounding community that will benefit from the MEND Childhood Obesity 
Program.  
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
Not applicable. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
Not applicable 
 
CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY: 
This purchase conforms to the City’s purchasing policies and procedures and State statutes 
regulating procurement. 
 
EMERGENCY / NON-EMERGENCY:   
Non-emergency. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:  
Health Department   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   

x Operating   □ Revenue  □ Capital  □ Not applicable 

Fiscal Year:  
2015-2016 Current Year Future Years TOTALS 

Line Item Budget $1,390,085.00 $0.00 $1,390,085.00 

Encumbered / Expended 
Amount $553,391.00 $0.00 $553,391.00 

This item $770,000.00 $0.00 $770,000.00 

BALANCE $66,694.00 $0.00 $66,694.00 

Fund(s):  Corpus Christi Nueces County Health District’s (CCNCPHD) 1115 Transformation 
Waiver Fund 
 
Comments:  None. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends approval of the motion as presented. 
 
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  
Amendment No.1: Advanced Cheer Athletics, LLC 
Amendment No.1: Apex Personal Training and Nutrition, LLC 
Amendment No.1: Benavides Fitness LLC  
Amendment No.1: Twisted Cheer Company 


